The Commission has a preference to use the “mean winter” energy margin rather than the
“dry winter” energy margin.  This is because the two approaches are essentially a different
expression of exactly the same standard and choosing a definition for a “dry winter” is a
relatively arbitrary exercise.

The mean winter energy margin has been defined as the maximum expected supply from
thermal plant plus the expected supply from other supply sources (including hydro, wind and
geothermal) during the winter period, minus the demand for generation over the same period, all
divided by the demand for generation during the winter period.
Note that the expected supply from hydro includes both inflows and expected initial storage in
April. The average historical storage is around 2,750GWh for NZ and 2,400 GWh in the South
Island.

Sensitivity analysis
The key assumptions that drive the trade-off between reserve energy and demand restraint
are the costs of reserve energy and the costs of demand restraint.  The value of spill has
also been factored into the analysis.  Accordingly, the sensitivity of the results to variations
in these assumptions has been tested.  The cost of reserve energy has been varied
from -15% to +110%, the costs of demand restraint have been varied from -50% to +200%,
and the value of spill has been varied for plausible variations to fuel cost assumptions.  The
results are summarised in Figure 12.

Recommendation to Minister – Reserve Energy Review  Page  52

Figure 12: Sensitivity analysis

14% 15% 16% 17% 18%

Value of Spill reduction

Cost of Reserve Generation

Cost of Demand Restraint

HVDC Capacity

Optimal NZ Winter Margin

lower gas and
coal cost

$25 carbon
price

$210/kW/y   $150 $85/kW/yr

Full HVDC

0.5x   2x   3x

24% 25% 26% 27% 28% 29% 30% 31% 32% 33%

Value of Spill reduction

Cost of Reserve Generation

Cost of Demand Restraint

HVDC Capacity

Optimal SI Winter Margin

lower gas and
coal cost

$25 carbon
price

$210/kW/y   $150   $85/kW/yr

Full HVDC

0.5x   2x   3x

The sensitivity analysis suggests that the optimal standard is most sensitive to the
variations in the cost of demand restraint, and that the plausible range for the optimal NZ
winter energy margin is between 15% and 17.5% and 25% to 32% for the South Island